

No. 21-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM D. BRICE,

Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA FACULTY ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT A. KRONLAND

Counsel of Record

P. CASEY PITTS

MATTHEW J. MURRAY

AMANDA C. LYNCH

ALTSHULER BERZON LLP

177 Post Street, #300

San Francisco, CA 94108

(415) 421-7151

skronland@altber.com

(Additional counsel listed
on signature page)

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional Caption Information on Inside Cover]

CHE' S. COOK, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

OREGON AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES COUNCIL 75,

Respondent.

WILLIAM HOUGH,

Petitioner,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 521,

Respondent.

STEVEN MASUO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Background 1

 B. Proceedings below 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 4

 I. The lower courts unanimously have held
 that unions are not subject to retrospective
 monetary liability under Section 1983 for
 having collected pre-*Janus* agency fees 5

 II. Petitioners’ merits arguments have already
 been found insufficient to justify review..... 9

 III. There is no other justification for this
 Court’s intervention 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 8
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	11
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	11
<i>Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....	3
<i>Casanova v. Machinists Local 701</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021)	1
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021)	1, 5, 10
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021)	4, 7, 9, 11
<i>Diamond v. Pa. St. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2756 (2021)	1, 10

<i>Diamond v. Pa. St. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2756 (2021)	7
<i>Doughty v. State Emps.’ Ass’n of N.H.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2760 (2021)	1, 10
<i>Doughty v. State Emps.’ Ass’n of N.H.</i> , 981 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2760 (2021)	7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1282 (2021)	1, 10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1282 (2021)	7
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1264 (2021)	1
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1264 (2021)	7
<i>Leitch v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2021 WL 4508516 (Oct. 4, 2021).....	1, 10

<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Mattos v. AFSCME Council 3</i> , 2020 WL 2027365 (D. Md. Apr. 27, 2020)	8
<i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021)	1
<i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021)	7
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021)	1, 10
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021)	7
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	9
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Seidemann v. Prof’l Staff Congress Local</i> <i>2334</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2021 WL 4507809 (Oct. 4, 2021).....	1
<i>Solomon v. AFSCME Council 37</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2021 WL 4508657 (Oct. 4, 2021).....	1, 10

*Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard
Att’ys, P.C.*,
76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996)7

Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001,
141 S. Ct. 1735 (2021)1, 10

Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001,
955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*,
141 S. Ct. 1735 (2021)7

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992)6, 9

Wyatt v. Cole,
994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
510 U.S. 977 (1993)6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I.....2, 9
